PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON 1st Session 1960-61



Gal Oya Development Board (Amendment) Act, No. 50 of 1961

Date of Assent: June 19, 1961

Printed on the Orders of Government and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government Gazette, Part II, of June 23, 1961

Printed at the GOVERNMENT PRESS, CEYLON. To be purchased at the GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBO

Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in advance to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, Post Office Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1

Gal Oya Development Board (Amendment) Act, No. 50 of 1961

L. D.-O. 7/61.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE GAL OYA DEVELOPMENT BOARD ACT, NO. 51 OF 1949.

[Date of Assent: June 19, 1961]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Gal Oya Development Board (Amendment) Act, No. 50 of 1961.

2. Section 6 of the Gal Oya Development Board Act, No. 51 of 1949, is hereby amended as follows: —

- (a) by the renumbering of sub-section (4) of that section as sub-section (5) of that section; and
- (b) by the insertion, immediately after subsection (3) of that section, of the following new sub-section : —

"(4) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Act, the Board may, acting under the authority granted by the Minister by order under his hand, execute, outside the Area of Authority, any such work specified in the order as may be necessary for the discharge of its functions under this Act.". Short title.

Amendment of section 6 of Act No. 51 of 1949.